Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, October 15 at 7:00 P.M.
Maggie Osgood Library
70 North Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge
Councilors:  Mayor Bennett Angelini Harris Stratis Dragt
Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda: Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be
discussed as the first business item of the meeting.

City Council Regular Meeting Minutes for September 17, 2019

City Council Work Session Minutes for October 1, 2019

Check Register for September 2019

Presentations, Proclamations, and Awards
1. Yard of the Month Award

Public Comments: Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will
not engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor may direct
the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please state your name and
address for the record. Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)
All speakers are expected to be polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments.
Personal attacks, insults, profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Staff Reports:
City Administrator Report
Public Works Report
Quarterly Financial Report
Police Report
Draft Committee Minutes

Business Meeting: ltems Removed from Consent Agenda
Old Business: None.

New Business:
1. Resolution 728 — Employee Compensation Adjustments — Discussion/Possible Action
2. Informal Solicitation — Landscape Architecture Services — Discussion/Possible Action
3. Purchase of Sewer Inspection Camera — Discussion/Possible Action
4. Oakridge Law Enforcement IGA — Discussion/Possible Action

Other Business

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at
541-937-2157.



Mayor Comments
Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.
Adjourn

Future Meetings / Dates to Remember:

10/22 BBJ Committee Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

10/28 Lowell School District Board Meeting at 7 PM at PDC in Lundy Elementary
11/4 EDC Committee Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

11/5 Lowell City Council Work Session at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library
11/6 Planning Commission Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library
11/11 Veteran’s Day — City Hall Closed

11/12 Lowell Fire District Board Meeting at 7 PM at the LRFPD Community Room
11/19 Lowell City Council Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at
541-937-2157.



AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

TO: Mayor Bennett and Council 0 DISCUSSION
FROM: Jared Cobb, City Administrator v' ACTION
DATE: October 11, 2019 0 RESOLUTION
SUBJECT: Consent Agenda [1 ORDINANCE
O PROCLAMATION
O REPORT
SUMMARY:

The Consent Agenda for the October 15, 2019 City Council meeting includes the City Council
Meeting Minutes for September 17, 2019, Work Session Minutes for October 1, 2019 and
Check Register for September 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.
2. Motion to remove an item from the consent agenda and place on the Business
Meeting for additional review, discussion or amendment.

RECOMMENDATION:
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. City Council Meeting Minutes — September 17, 2019
2. City Council Work Session Minutes — October 1, 2019
3. Check Register — September 2019




City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Regular Session
September 17, 2019

The Regular Session was called to order at 7:00 PM by Mayor Bennett.

Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Samantha Dragt, Tim Stratis, Patricia
Angelini

Consent Agenda: Councilor Harris moved to approve the consent agenda, second by
Councilor Dragt. PASS 5:0

Presentations, Proclamations, and Awards — CA announced Parks and Recreation Committee
awarded Rodney Neff of 470 D Street as September Yard of the Month. Mr. Neff was present to
accept the award.

Public Comments: None
Council Comments: None

City Administrator Report: CA Cobb reported on Mountain View Academy Community Day
event when approximately 100 kids worked on Paul Fisher Park, Highway 58 Business
Association will hold a meeting on October 10, from 5-7 PM at Stomping Grounds Coffee
House, Movies in the Park were a success, still have two Planning Commission Vacancies,
Committee Meetings; Parks & Rec., BBJ, Planning Commission, Project Updates and League of
Oregon Cities Highlights U.S. Census for 2020 is underway.

Public Works Report: Max Baker Public Works Director reported on MVA Community
Outreach Project, replacement generator for the lift station is installed, all cyanotoxin sample
results are non-detects, activated carbon continues to be added to the water to prevent taste and
odor issues, staff continues to work on certifications, Vocational Rehabilitation Student began a
two week on the job evaluation last week. Staff is discussing options to eliminate the pigeon
problem at the Covered Bridge and the Stage with Western Exterminator.

Financial Report: Monthly Financial Report for August — provided in packet, CA provided
explanation to questions from the council.

Police Report: August report provided in packet.

Old Business:

o Wastewater Treatment Plant Blower Replacement — CA Cobb reported there was an
increase in the quote for a replacement, the amount approved at last meeting would not cover
the installation. Max Baker Public Works Director explained further the increase in charges,
and requested an amount not to exceed $7,500. Councilor Dragt moved to authorize a
not-to-exceed amount of $8,500 for the purchase, installation, and testing of a new
blower for the wastewater treatment plant, second by Councilor Angelini. PASS 5:0



New Business:

Resolution 727 — Proclamation for Home Inventory Week - CA stated that September is
National Preparedness Month, the Oregon Division of Financial Regulation and the Oregon
Insurance Commissioner’s Office is encouraging cities to help them raise awareness of the
importance of not just preparedness in terms of storing adequate food, water, and supplies,
but also the critical need for insurance and financial resiliency. Councilor Dragt moved to
approve Resolution 727: A Resolution Proclaiming the Week of September 1, through
September 7, 2019 Be Known as Home Inventory Week, as written, second by
Councilor Harris. PASS 5:0

Lowell School District Summer Recreation Program Sponsorship — CA presented request
from Summer Recreation Program for city financial support, recommended by Parks &
Recreation Committee. Councilor Stratis moved to approve $2,000.00 for the 2019
Lowell School District Summer Recreation Program, second by Councilor Angelini.
PASS 5:0

Engineering Services — AMI Water Meter Replacement Project — CA presented
information on the need to update 450 water meters, and proposal from the City Engineer.
Discussion followed, no action taken, and will bring item back to work session for further
information study.

SVDP Rural Housing Rehabilitation Program Contract — CA presented information
stating the City of Creswell has requested to join RHRP and apply for CDBG funds, which
must be approved by RHRP members, which the City of Lowell is a member of. Councilor
Angelini moved to authorize the City Administrator to sign the intergovernmental
agreement in support of a Community Development Block Grant from the 2019
Community Development Block Grant Program administered by the Oregon Business
Development Department, Infrastructure Finance Authority, second by Councilor
Dragt. PASS 5:0

Blackberry Jam Festival Committee Appointments — CA presented applicant Lon Dragt.
Councilor Stratis moved to appoint Lon Dragt for Position 3 to the Blackberry Jam
Festival Committee, second by Councilor Harris.

Other: Councilor Dragt mentioned that the city received a CIS Safety Award.

Mayor Comments: Mayor reported that Florence has a new painted mural, and provided
information from the Disaster Preparedness Meeting sharing possible reactions in the event of a
major earthquake.

Public Comments: None
Adjourn: 8:50 PM

Approved:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Attest:

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Work Session
October 1, 2019
Maggie Osgood Library

The Work Session was called to order at 7:06 PM by Mayor Bennett.

Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Patricia Angelini, Tim Stratis, Samantha

Dragt

Staff Present: Matt Wadlington - City Engineer, Max Baker - Public Works Director, CA Cobb

Work Session Topic(s)

1.

5.

Advanced Metering Infrastructure — CA introduced topic, provided a slide presentation,
giving an overview of existing system, provided financial justification, explained
advantages and disadvantages for new systems, and listed the benefits for the city. Max
provided information from Public Works perspective and much discussion followed with
many questions from council.

Resolution 728 — Employee Compensation Adjustments - CA presented information on
the new employee’s 6 month review, local area wage compensation comparison and
request for wage adjustment.

Informal Solicitation — Tree Removal and Disposal Service — CA stated only one
proposal was received at deadline for the Railroad Corridor Trail and wants to get more.
He continues to work with FEMA in regards to the winter snow storm and paperwork
continues to grow as a result.

Informal Solicitation — Landscape Architecture Services — CA stated two proposals
were received for the Rolling Rock Park and Cannon Street landscape architecture services.
We have dealt with one contractor in the past, pricing had significant differences, and it’s
questionable if one had complete understanding of the project. Discussion followed. Focus
was on irrigation, turf and trees in this phase.

FY 2019/20 Capital Improvement Plan - CA provided a copy of the CIP for review.

Adjourn: 8:55 PM

Approved:

Attest:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2019 - 9/30/2019

Page: 1
Oct 09, 2019 05:27PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
1715
09/27/2019 1715 Ryker, Robin 314-490-6810 Craft/Commercial Booth Ex Refund Water Use Paymnt for BBJ 10.00-
Total 1715: 10.00-
15511
09/11/2019 15511 Advanced Security 314-490-6118 Police Services BBJ Security Service 720.00
Total 15511: 720.00
15512
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 110-410-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Phone System 548.00
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 314-490-6122 IT Services Go Daddy 202.39
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 314-490-6122 IT Services One Box 15.05
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 230-490-6750 Chemicals & Lab Supplies OSHG Salt 53.73
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 110-420-6234 General Supplies Park Fencing T-Posts 818.00
09/11/2019 15512 Banner Bank 312-490-6234 General Supplies Speed Bumps 150.00
Total 15512: 1,787.17
15513
09/11/2019 15513 Caselle 110-410-6122 T Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
09/11/2019 15513 Caselle 230-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
09/11/2019 15513 Caselle 240-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
09/11/2019 15513 Caselle 312-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 99.70
Total 15513: 997.00
15514
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-410-6420 Water Services Water Service 661.27
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-410-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 90.40
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-420-6420 Water Services Water Service 1,541.45
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-420-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 120.54
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-450-6420 Water Services Water Service 220.43
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 110-450-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 30.14
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 230-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 63.66
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 230-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 60.27
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 240-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 2,098.94
09/11/2019 15514 City of Lowell 240-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 542.43
Total 15514: 5,429.53
15515
09/11/2019 15515 Consolidated Supplys 230-490-6712 Operations & Supplies SS Strap Saddle 201.93
09/11/2019 15515 Consolidated Supplys 230-490-6712 Operations & Supplies Meter Box and Lids 644.48
Total 15515: 846.41
15516
09/11/2019 15516 Ferguson 230-490-6712 Operations & Supplies Equip. for New Water Service 194.51

Total 15516:

194.51




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2019 - 9/30/2019

Page: 2
Oct 09, 2019 05:27PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
15517
09/11/2019 15517 Hunter Communications 110-410-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 92.47
09/11/2019 15517 Hunter Communications 110-450-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 92.47
Total 15517: 184.94
15518
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 110-420-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 66.88
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 110-470-6326 Covered Bridge Maintenan  Electricity 59.53
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 110-410-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 192.69
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 312-490-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 1,185.45
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 230-490-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 1,690.70
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 240-490-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 837.73
09/11/2019 15518 Lane Electric Cooperative 110-450-6430 Electricity Services Electricity 64.23
Total 15518: 4,097.21
15519
09/11/2019 15519 League of Oregon Cities 110-410-6240 Travel & Training LOC Annual Conference 1,510.00
Total 15519: 1,510.00
15520
09/11/2019 15520 Nichols Layli 110-410-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
09/11/2019 15520 Nichols Layli 312-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 104.00
09/11/2019 15520 Nichols Layli 230-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
09/11/2019 15520 Nichols Layli 240-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
Total 15520: 1,040.00
15521
09/11/2019 15521 Northwest Code Profession 110-440-6524  Building Permit Costs Building Permit Cost 927.08
09/11/2019 15521 Northwest Code Profession 110-440-6525 Electrical Permit Costs Electrical Permit Cost 532.50
Total 15521: 1,459.58
15522
09/11/2019 15522 One Call Concepts 240-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc Fee for Locates 10.20
09/11/2019 15522 One Call Concepts 230-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc Fee for Locates 10.20
Total 15522: 20.40
15523
09/11/2019 15523 Renewable Resource Grou 240-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 639.90
09/11/2019 15523 Renewable Resource Grou 230-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 37.80
Total 15523: 677.70
15524
09/11/2019 15524 SaniPac 110-410-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 8.21
09/11/2019 15524 SaniPac 110-420-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 22.50
09/11/2019 15524 SaniPac 110-450-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 8.21
09/11/2019 15524 SaniPac 230-490-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 18.92
09/11/2019 15524 SaniPac 240-490-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 18.92
Total 15524: 76.76




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2019 - 9/30/2019

Page: 3
Oct 09, 2019 05:27PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
15525
09/11/2019 15525 Sunbelt Rentals 240-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc  20kw generator rental 1,894.08
Total 15525: 1,894.08
15526
09/11/2019 15526 U.S. Equipment Finance 110-410-6124  Copier Contract Copier Contract 147.98
Total 15526: 147.98
15527
09/11/2019 15527 USA Blue Book 240-490-6234 General Supplies Skimmer Poles and Nets 445.66
09/11/2019 15527 USA Blue Book 110-420-6234 General Supplies Trash Picker Upper 113.85
Total 15527: 559.51
15528
09/11/2019 15528 Verizon Wireless 110-410-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 69.38
09/11/2019 15528 Verizon Wireless 230-490-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 142.46
09/11/2019 15528 Verizon Wireless 240-490-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 142.47
09/11/2019 15528 Verizon Wireless 230-490-6334 Non-Capitalized Assets Tablets 529.92
09/11/2019 15528 Verizon Wireless 240-490-6334 Non-Capitalized Assets Tablets 529.92
Total 15528: 1,414.15
15529
09/11/2019 15529 Civil West Engineering 312-490-6116  Engineering Services Engineering Service 6,573.84
09/11/2019 15529 Civil West Engineering 240-490-6116  Engineering Services Engineering Service 655.40
09/11/2019 15529 Civil West Engineering 110-440-6116  Engineering Services Engineering Service 1,185.00
Total 15529: 8,414.24
15530
09/11/2019 15530 Sign Pro Eugene 110-450-8225 Buildings & Facilities MO Library Sign 549.00
Total 15530: 549.00
15531
09/11/2019 15531 Staples Credit Plan 110-410-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Office Supplies 44.59
09/11/2019 15531 Staples Credit Plan 110-410-6234 General Supplies General Supplies 7.33
09/11/2019 15531 Staples Credit Plan 110-420-6234 General Supplies General Supplies 9.19
09/11/2019 15531 Staples Credit Plan 230-490-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Office Supplies 135.64
Total 15531: 196.75
15532
09/16/2019 15532 Century Link 110-410-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 158.03
09/16/2019 15532 Century Link 230-490-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 277.73
09/16/2019 15532 Century Link 230-490-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 70.00
09/16/2019 15532 Century Link 240-490-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 82.08
Total 15532: 587.84
15533
09/16/2019 15533 Jared Cobb 110-420-6234 General Supplies Flowers for Paul Fisher Park 66.84
09/16/2019 15533 Jared Cobb 110-420-6234 General Supplies Equipment for Sound System 149.97
09/16/2019 15533 Jared Cobb 110-420-6334 Non-Capitalized Assets Lawn Mower & String Trimmer 1,290.90




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2019 - 9/30/2019

Page: 4
Oct 09, 2019 05:27PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check

Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 15533: 1,507.71

15534

09/16/2019 15534 Lowell Mini Storage 314-490-6705 Rent Storage Rental Unit #L029 80.00
Total 15534: 80.00

15535

09/16/2019 15535 Tim Sanders 240-490-6128 Other Contract Services Monthly DRC Fee for collections 300.00
Total 15535: 300.00

15536

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous BBJ Appreciation Dinner 219.45

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 240-490-6122 IT Services Internet for WWTP 241.47

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 110-420-6128 Other Contract Services Movie Showing 435.00

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 314-490-6122 IT Services One Box 15.05

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 110-420-6234 General Supplies Yard of the Month Gift Cards 75.00

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 110-420-6234 General Supplies Flowers for Park 109.80

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 110-410-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Mic Cable 149.98

09/25/2019 15536 Banner Bank 110-410-6122 IT Services MSFT 100.00
Total 15536: 1,345.75

15537

09/25/2019 15537 Cystic Fibrosis Foundation 314-490-6858 Kidz Korner Exp Donation from BBJ 2019 Kidz Korner 200.00
Total 15537: 200.00

15538

09/25/2019 15538 Jared Cobb 110-420-6234 General Supplies Park plants and supplies 130.26
Total 15538: 130.26

15539

09/25/2019 15539 Lowell Girl Scouts 314-490-6858 Kidz Korner Exp Donation from Kidz Korner 200.00